

STATE OF MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES BUREAU OF CHILDREN AND ADULT LICENSING



July 8, 2009

Kathleen Sharkey Grand Pines Assisted Living Center 1410 S. Ferry St. Grand Haven, MI 49417

RE: Application #: AH700299440

Grand Pines Assisted Living Center

1410 S. Ferry St.

Grand Haven, MI 49417

Dear Ms. Sharkey:

Attached is the Original Licensing Study Report for the above referenced facility. The study has determined substantial compliance with applicable licensing statutes and administrative rules. Therefore, a temporary license with a maximum capacity of 85 is issued.

Please review the enclosed documentation for accuracy and feel free to contact me with any questions. In the event that I am not available and you need to speak to someone immediately, please feel free to contact the local office at (586) 228-2093.

Sincerely,

Andrea Krausmann, Licensing Staff Bureau of Children and Adult Licensing

39531 Garfield

Clinton Township, MI 48038

(586) 228-2625

enclosure

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES BUREAU OF CHILDREN AND ADULT LICENSING LICENSING STUDY REPORT

I. IDENTIFYING INFORMATION

License #: AH700299440

Applicant Name: Grand Pines Assisted Living LLC

Applicant Address: 950 Taylor Ave.

Grand Haven, MI 49417

Applicant Telephone #: (616) 846-4700

Authorized Representative: Kathleen Sharkey

Name of Facility: Grand Pines Assisted Living Center

Facility Address: 1410 S. Ferry St.

Grand Haven, MI 49417

Facility Telephone #: (616) 846-4700

Application Date: 12/03/2008

Capacity: 85

Program Type: AGED

ALZHEIMERS

II. METHODOLOGY

12/03/2008	Enrollment
12/11/2008	Plan Review Forms sent
12/11/2008	File Transferred To Field Office
12/29/2008	Construction Permit Received
06/24/2009	Occupancy Approval (AH ONLY) Contingency items completed per 7/01/09 email from HFES.
06/24/2009	Inspection Completed on-site
07/01/2009	Inspection Completed-Fire Safety : A
07/01/2009	Inspection Completed-BFS Full Compliance

III. DESCRIPTION OF FINDINGS & CONCLUSIONS

A. Physical Description of Facility

Grand Pines Assisted Living Center is a one story, 85-bed barrier-free home for the aged located on a residential street in Grand Haven. There are 32 resident rooms in the facility designed for 2 beds and 21 resident rooms designed for 1 bed each. There is no smoking allowed inside of the facility, but there are designated smoking areas on the premises. A beauty salon is located within this home for the aged.

The facility includes a special care unit designed for individuals who have been diagnosed with Alzheimer's disease or a related condition. This special care unit is a secured area of the home containing 14 of the 53 resident rooms in the facility. Of these 14 resident rooms, two rooms are designed for two beds and the other 12 rooms contain one bed each. All exit doors of this special care unit are secured with key pads requiring a pass code. A private, secured outdoor garden area is available exclusively for the residents of this special care unit.

B. Program Description

Grand Pines Assisted Living Center is a home for the aged for adults age 60 years and older who require assistance with activities of daily living such as transferring, eating, dressing, bathing, and medication administration. Grand Pines Assisted Living Center also offers activities for socialization and exercise.

Grand Pines Assisted Living Center's special care unit is called The Terrace. This secure unit is specifically designed for residents with Alzheimer's Disease or other forms of dementia.

Staff employed by Grand Pines Assisted Living Center are trained to perform the duties and responsibilities of their positions and are evaluated by the facility's administrator or designee prior to working independently with residents and periodically thereafter. Staff working in the secure unit receive additional training specific to provide service to residents who have been diagnosed with Alzheimer's or other forms of dementia.

C. Rule/Statutory Violations

The applicant is found to be incompliance with the licensing act and applicable administrative rules.

IV. RECOMMENDATION

Area Manager

I recommend issuance of a temporary license to this home for the aged.

AL-11-	07/08/2009
Andrea Krausmann Licensing Staff	Date
Approved By: Better Montgomery	7/8/09
Betsy Montgomery	Date